CITY OF HOYT LAKES
ORDINANCE NO. 244

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 2024 FEE SCHEDULE FOR CITY SERVICES.

The City Council of the City of Hoyt Lakes herby ordains that the following list of service charges and fees
are adopted to become effective February 1, 2024.
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Animal Control
Annual Year Cat & Dog License - Unaltered
Annual Year Cat & Dog License - Altered
Lifetime Cat & Dog License - Unaltered
Lifetime Cat & Dog License - Altered
Late Fee - per license
Impoundment Fee - per day
Boarding Fee - per day
Leash Law Fine
Barking/Nuisance Fine
Disposition Fee - plus impoundment fees

$ 13.00
$ 8.00
$ 100.00
50.00
10.00
25.00
10.00
20.00
20.00
50.00
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Arena | Fee Deposit

Winter

Ice Time - per hour $ 110.00

Open Skate - season $ 60.00

Open Skate - daily (under 5 free) $ 5.00

MEYH Ice Fee - per skater $  60.00

Rock Ridge Ice Time - per hour $ 12.50
Tournament Fee - per weekend $ 1,100.00

No-Check Hockey - daily $ 10.00

No-Check Hockey - season $ 110.00

Summer
Main Arena - Non-Resident $ 650.00 §$ 350.00
Main Arena - Resident $ 450.00 $ 350.00
Year-Round

Meeting Room - per meeting $  20.00

Meeting Room - private use $  60.00
Multipurpose Room - Non-Resident $  500.00 $ 200.00
Multipurpose Room - Resident $ 300.00 $ 200.00
Multipurpose Room - 501(¢)3 $ 60.00 $200.00
Ice - per bag $ 3.00

Pickleball - per day $ 5.00

Pickleball - per year $  75.00

Pickleball 18 & under free

Liquor License Use Fee $ 150.00

Active Duty Military Members Skate
& Pickleball for free



Cemetery Resident Non-Resident

Grave Lot $ 250.00 $ 500.00
Columbarium $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00

May - Nov  Dec - April

Opening & Closing
Cremains $ 300.00 $  400.00
Casket $ 500.00 $ 600.00
Weekend/Call-out $ 300.00 $  300.00
City Placement of Grave Saver $ 125.00

City Placement of Veteran Marker 175.00
City Placement of Concrete Border $ 200.00
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Community Building
Upper Level
Per Day
Meeting Only - per hour

Lower Level
Per Day

501(c)3 Use - per level
One Time*
Up to 10 uses per calendar year*
Up to 25 uses per calendar year*
Up to 50 uses per calendar year*
Event - per day
*excludes events

Fee Deposit

$ 125.00 $ 100.00
$ 25.00

$ 75.00 § 100.00

5.00
10.00
25.00
50.00
60.00 $ 100.00
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Golf Ticket Tax Total
Season Tickets
Full Season Individual (22-61 yr) $§  350.00
1/2 Season Individual (22-61 yr) $§  210.00
Full Season Senior Citizen (62 yr +) $ 315.00
1/2 Season Senior Citizen (62 yr +) $  190.00
Spouses $ 575.00
Full Season Students (18-21 yr) $  200.00
1/2 Season Students (18-21 yr) $ 110.00
Junior (under 18 yr) $ 100.00
Full Season Family (juniors included) $  670.00
1/2 Season Family (juniors included) $  350.00
Golf Team $ 90.00
New Member Rate $ 215.00
Green Fee
9 holes $ 22.00
18 holes $ 29.00
9 holes - Junior (under 18 yr) $ 12.00
18 holes - Junior (under 18 yr) $ 16.00
Wild North - 9 holes $ 12.00
Wild North - 18 holes $ 15.00
Golf Cart Rental (per rider)
9 holes $ 12.00
18 holes $ 17.00
Practice Range
Per Bucket $ 3.00
Other
Tournament Fee $ 22.00
League Fee $ 17.00
Clubhouse Use $ 33.00
Clubhouse Bar Lease $  335.00
Golf Cart Storage
Electric $  235.00
Gas $  215.00
Cart Trail Fee - per day $ 10.00
Cart Trail Fee - per year $ 84.00
Cart Trailer Storage Fee $ 95.00



Library
Computer Printing - per page
Text only
Black & White pictures
Color pictures
Color photos (bring own photo paper)
Photocopies - per page
Letter
Legal
Faxes
Receiving
Resumes & toll-free/local numbers
Sending
Book Covering
per book
Fines
DVDs - each, per day

Arena Sign
Per Day after initial fee
Day 1 sign fee (initial fee)

$ 0.25
$ 0.50
$ 1.00
$ 1.00
$ 0.25
$ 0.30
$ 0.25
No Charge
$ 0.50
$ 2.00
$ 025
$ 1.00
$ 10.00



Licenses/Permits
Special Event Permit
Liquor License Fee - Annual
On-Sale
Off-Sale
Special Club
Sunday
On-Sale 3.2% Malt Liquor
Off-Sale 3.2% Malt Liquor
On-Sale Wine
Liquor License Transfer Fee
Tobacco License Fee - Annual
Tetrahydrocannabinol License Fee - Annual
Rental License Fee - Annual, per unit
Short Term Rental License Fee - Annual, per unit

$ 25.00

$ 1,000.00
$ 100.00
$ 100.00
$ 100.00
$ 100.00
$ 100.00
$ 100.00
$ 100.00
$ 150.00
$ 150.00
$  50.00
$ 100.00



Miscellaneous
Data Request Copies
*no public copies available at City Hall
Not Sufficient Funds (NSF) Fee
Assessment Searches

Parking Ticket, paid within 48 hours
Parking Ticket, paid within 3-7 days
Parking Ticket, paid after 7 days
Unpaid parking ticket fee
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Public Works

Concrete Disposal (permit required)
Cubic Yard $ 20.00
Pickup Load $ 15.00

Blight Mowing - each  $ 150.00

Recycled Material (dirt)
Cubic Yard $ 10.00
Pickup Load $ 8.00



Recreation
Recreation - Softball League $ 200.00 perteam
Recreation - Softball Field Lighted $ 100.00 per day
Recreation - Softball Field 3-Field $ 150.00 per day
Arts and Crafts
Istchild §  35.00
2nd child (plus 1st child) $§  25.00
maximum per family $§  75.00



Utilities

Residential Total Monthly: $  160.00
Water $ 52.50
Sewer $ 72.00
Storm Sewer $ 8.50
Sanitation $ 27.00
Sanitation Bags - Large $ 1.50
Sanitation Bags - Small $ 1.00

Commercial
Water - per 1,000 gal ($98.99 minimum) $ 4.41
Sewer - per 1,000 gal water ($180.96 minimum)  § 7.00

*01‘*
Sewer - industrial usage based on lift station gal ~ § 7.00
Bulk Water - per 1,000 gal ($105.00 minimum)  $ 5.81
Storm Sewer $ 8.50
Sanitation Contractor fee multiplied by
2.5, plus 17% sales tax

Other
Billing Change Fee $ 10.00
Connection Fee - May 1 to October 31 $ 60.00
Disconnection Fee - May 1 to October 31 $ 60.00
Connection Fee - November 1 to April 30 $ 100.00
Disconnection Fee - November 1 to April 30 $ 100.00
Snow Bird Connection Fee - Notified by October 1 § 60.00
Snow Bird Disconnection Fee - Notified by Octobc $ 60.00
Water Access Connection (WAC) $ 500.00
Sewer Access Connection (SAC) $ 500.00
Sludge Removal - per hour $ 80.00
Septage Charge - per 1,000 gal $ 60.00
Late Fee 10% of past due balance

Unoccupied / Water Off Bills Total Monthly:  $ 97.75
Residential Water $ 26.25
Residential Sewer $ 36.00
Residential Storm Sewer $ 8.50
Residential Sanitation $ 27.00
Commercial Water $ 49.50
Commercial Sewer $ 90.48
Commercial Storm Sewer $ 8.50
Commercial Sanitation varies based on

property value



Zoning
Permit
Hearing Required
Home Occupation Permits - Initial
Home Occupation Permits - Renewal

$ 50.00
$ 150.00
$ 150.00
$ 10.00



This ordinance shall take effect after adoption upon publication in the City’s official newspaper.

The foregoing Ordinance offered by Councilor Kramar and upon the motion, supported by Councilor
Beauregard, was declared adopted this 12™ day of February 2024, by the following vote:

Ayes: Scott, Beauregard, Grams, Kramar, Zins
Nays: None

Dated: 02/12/2024

o L Zfwin—
DAvid Zinsﬁé[ayoq/

ATTEST: |
Be%;\bﬂﬂmmi
City Administrator

Posted: 01/23/2024
Published:



